The net present value for a heat pipe system installed at an arbitrary depth is shown below.

PLOT 3: NET PRESENT VALUE AT AN ARBITRARY DEPTH.

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

NOK -200 000 NOK -100 000 NOK 0 NOK 100 000 NOK 200 000 NOK 300 000

TV
D

 (
m

)

Net present value versus depth

42

This representation implies that utilization of a heat pipe system should be installed at depths

greater than approximately 300 meters. If the system is installed at shallower depths, the cash

flow generated from the system would not be enough to reach break-even within the lifetime

expectancy of the project.

If we isolate the depth where net present value equals zero, the system would have the

following key values based on the analysis performed:

Bank rate 3,5%

Electricity price 1,00 NOK/kWh

Average heat production 32 334,64 kWh/year

Maintenance costs 10 000 NOK/year

Total investment 410 510 NOK

Cash flow 22 225 NOK/year

Net present value 0 NOK

TABLE 9: KEY VALUES AT REQUIRED DEPTH TO REACH BREAK-EVEN

6.3 Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis investigates the change in net present value if key economical

parameters are changed.

PLOT 4: THE SYSTEM CAPABILITY TO DEAL WITH ECONOMIC CHANGES.

NOK 0

NOK 100 000

NOK 200 000

NOK 300 000

NOK 400 000

NOK 500 000

NOK 600 000

NOK 700 000

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Sensitivity to changes

Investment

Electricity prices

Pipe material costs

Drilling costs

43

We see from the different slopes that the total investment cost is the biggest threat to the

profitability of the base case. Despite this, the base case is still able to handle up to a 30 %

increase in investment costs. Another interesting feature is the slope for pipe material. The

graph implies that the pipe material is not affecting the net present value in any significant

way, but this is up for discussion later in the thesis.

44